The Select Board does not comment on articles proposed by other elected boards.  

ARTICLE 2  POLICE DEPARTMENT: POLICE ACADEMY TRAINING AND COVERAGE 

CONTINGENCY (*) 

$51,000 Free Cash 

(Majority Vote Required) 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from free cash the sum of Fifty-One Thousand Dollars ($51,000), 

more or less, for affiliated expenses associated with the labor replacement costs for full-time, police 

academy-trained police personnel, including all costs incidental and related thereto, or take any other action 

relative thereto.  

Summary:

[...]

stated above.  

No tax impact in FY25. 

ARTICLE 4 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (DPW): ROAD MAINTENANCE (*) 

$424,000 Bond 

$635 TNC (Transportation Network Company) 

(Two-thirds Vote Required) 

To see if the Town will vote to borrow the sum of Four Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars 

($424,000), more or less, and transfer the sum of Six Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars ($635), more or less, 

from the Transportation Network Company Fund for the purpose of maintaining roadways in Boxborough, 

or take any other action relative thereto. 

Summary: 

Approval of this article will enable the Town to continue the long-term project of bringing all our roadways

[...]

Tax impact is reflected under Article 5. 

ARTICLE 5  TOWN OPERATING BUDGET 

$27,996,663 Raise & Appropriate 

(Majority Vote Required) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, borrow, or otherwise 

provide the sum of  Twenty-Seven Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Three 

Dollars ($27,996,663), more or less, the operations and expenses of providing public services for the Fiscal 

Year beginning July 1, 2024, or take any other action relative thereto. 

The Finance Committee recommends (6-0-0).  The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.

[...]

Tax impact to the average home is $.02 per $1,000 or $15 per year. 

The Capital Committee recommends (5-0-0). 

ARTICLE 7   CABLE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT (**) 

$113,004 Cable Fund 

(Majority Vote Required) 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thirteen Thousand and Four Dollars 

($113,004), more or less, said funds to be transferred from the PEG Access and Cable Related Fund 

receipts reserved for appropriation, for the purposes of providing for FY2025 cable TV Operations and for 

the acquisition of new equipment to improve the Town’s cable television broadcast quality, and to expand

[...]

reason stated in the summary.  

Page | 55 

ARTICLE 15  RECREATION: ADDITION TO HUMAN SERVICES STAFF (**) 

$32,300 Revolving Fund 

(Majority Vote Required) 

To see if the Town will transfer from the Recreation Revolving Fund the sum of Thirty-Two Thousand 

Three Hundred Dollars ($32,300), more or less, to support the hiring of a Recreation Services Coordinator, 

or take any other action relative thereto. 

Summary: 

The new Recreation Services Coordinator will be responsible for the management and coordination of all 

recreation activities and programs in the Town.

[...]

and space to grow the vision for recreational opportunities with less burnout of our volunteers.  

ARTICLE 16  ASSOCIATE TOWN PLANNER: INCREASED HOURS (**) 

$47,000 Raise & Appropriate 

(Majority Vote Required) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($47,000), 

more or less, to support the increased hours and benefits for the Associate Town Planner, or take any other 

action relative thereto. 

Summary: 

The current Associate Town Planner position is budgeted at 19.5 hours. This article will increase the

[...]

The Planning Board wholeheartedly and unanimously recommends this decision, for the reasons stated 

above. 

ARTICLE 17  EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TRAINING (**) 

$2,500 Raise & Appropriate 

(Majority Rote Required) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500), more or less, to support Emergency Management Training, or take any other action relative 

thereto. 

Summary: 

This allocation will be utilized to bolster training and acquire necessary equipment, and technology 

upgrades by ensuring a robust and effective emergency management framework to ensure the safety and

[...]

The Select Board does not comment on articles proposed by other elected boards. 

ARTICLE 20  SARGENT MEMORIAL LIBRARY: REPLACE HVAC CIRCULATION PUMP #2 

(***) 

$15.000 Free Cash 

(Majority Vote Required) 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from free cash the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000), more 

or less, to provide for the replacement of circulating pump #2 of the HVAC system, or take any other action 

relative thereto. 

Summary: 

The Library’s HVAC system uses two circulating pumps to move water to heat or cool the building